

**AMENDMENT No. 4 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, THROUGH ITS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT & Governmentjobs.com, Inc. DBA NEOGOV**

Amendment No. 4 is made to the non-standard AGREEMENT for Insight Enterprise (IN), Perform (PE), Onboard (ON), and Learn (LE) subscriptions and integration licenses for Learn Sharable Content Object Reference Model (SCORM), Onboard Documents Export Subscription, Application Programming Interface (API) and eSkill Pre-Employment, by and between Governmentjobs.com, Inc. DBA as NEOGOV, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County.”

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement on May 27, 2021 (“Agreement”), by which CONTRACTOR is to provide Insight Enterprise (IN), Perform (PE), Onboard (ON), and Learn (LE) subscriptions and integration licenses for Learn Sharable Content Object Reference Model (SCORM), Onboard Documents Export Subscription, Application Programming Interface (API) and eSkill Pre-Employment Services to County from the term for the term June 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 in the amount not to exceed \$605,212; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agreed to amend (No. 1) the AGREEMENT to increase the not to exceed amount by \$30,000 for a total contract in the amount of \$635,212; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agreed to amend (No. 2) the AGREEMENT to extend the subscription services through June 30, 2025 and increase the not to exceed amount by \$173,899 for a total contract in the amount of \$839,111.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agreed to amend (No. 3) the AGREEMENT to extend the subscription services through June 30, 2026 and increase the not to exceed amount by \$ 187,136 for a total contract in the amount of \$996,247.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend (No. 4) the AGREEMENT to extend the subscription services through June 30, 2029 and increase the not to exceed amount by \$650,173 for a total contract in the amount of \$1,646,420.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. **Section 2.0, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS”**, shall be amended by removing “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of \$996,247” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of \$1,646,420”.
2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 4 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
3. A copy of this Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated May 27, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR (See note below)

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

By: _____
Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated:

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

Dated:

Deputy Auditor/Controller

By: _____
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Dated:

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management

Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.